

FORM-I
NOTICE FOR APPEARANCE IN PERSON AFTER ADMISSION
(SEE RULE 18)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE K. SARATH
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2944 OF 2025

Between:

D.Mallaiah, S/o. Lakshmaiah

Petitioner/Decree Holder

AND

1. Sri Gopal, District Agriculture Officer, Near Sidhartha Junior College, PACS
Building, 1st Floor, Vikarabad District
Contemnor No.1/Respondent No.3
2. Sri Prateek Jain, The District Collector, Vikarabad, Vikarabad District
Contemnor No.2/Respondent No.5
3. Sri M. Veerappa, Assistant Director of Agriculture, Pargi Division, Vikarabad
District.
(R-3 is impleaded as per Court order dated 24-04-2026 in I.A. No.1 of 2026 in C.C.
No. 2944 of 2025)

Respondent

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel Ms. Vasudha Nagaraj, praying the High Court to punish the Contemnor No.1/Respondent No.3 and Contemnor No.2/Respondent No.5 herein for willfully violating the order dated 08-11-2024 passed in W.P. No 25393 of 2023;

Counsel for the Petitioner : Ms. VASUDHA NAGARAJ

**Counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 : GOVT. PLEADER FOR AGRICULTURE
AND COOPERATION**

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 31-10-2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the personal notice sent to the respondent No.3 was served on 11.06.2026.

On the other hand, learned Government Pleader for Agriculture and Cooperation submits that she has no instructions from the respondent No.3 to appear before this Court.

In view of the same, issue Form-I to the respondent No.3.

Post after four (4) weeks.

List on 07.08.2026.

To

Sri M. Veerappa, Assistant Director of Agriculture, Pargi Division, Vikarabad District.

WHEREAS your attendance is necessary to answer the charge under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act; viz; for willfully violating the order dated 08-11-2024 passed in W.P. No. 25393 of 2023;

Therefore, you, viz;

Sri M. Veerappa, Assistant Director of Agriculture, Pargi Division, Vikarabad District.

are hereby required to appear in person before the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad on 07.08.2026 at 10.30 a.m and show cause as to why you shall not be punished or other appropriate order be not passed against you for contempt of the orders of the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad.

You shall attend the High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad in person on 07.08.2026 at 10.30 a.m and shall continue to attend the High Court on all days thereafter to which date the case against you stands adjourned, and until final orders are passed on the charge against you.

Herein fail not.



DEPUTY REGISTRAR

To

1. The District Judge, Vikarabad District, Vikarabad (BY SPAD in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent No.3 and to return to this Court before 07-08-2026)
2. Sri M. Veerappa, Assistant Director of Agriculture, Pargi Division, Vikarabad District. **(BY SPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit)**
3. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

SK J

DATE: 10-07-2026

NOTE: POST ON 07-08-2026

**NOTICE TO RESPONDENT NO.3
FOR APPEARANCE**

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2944 OF 2025

